4. FEES

4.1 Fee Structure

A. Government Nursing Colleges:

Annual Tuition Fee	Rs. 28,000/- per annum	
Miscellaneous Fee	Rs. 1,500/-	
University Fee	Rs. 1,200/-	
Van Fee	Rs. 1,000/-	
Caution Deposit (Refundable)	Rs. 4,000/- (for recovery towards loss or breakage of lab equipment, books etc.,)	

B. Fee Structure- Self Financing Nursing Colleges (Govt. Merit Seats)

Fees	Government Merit Seats / Management Seats
	1 st Year
Tuition Fee	1,00,000
Special Fee	50,000
Grand Total (Tuition Fee + Special Fee)	1,50,000

- 4.2 The Fees of students who get admission in Govt. Colleges/ Self Financing Colleges are to be remitted in the respective Institution.
- 4.3 If a candidate moves over from one specialty to another specialty of his/her option from the same rank list in the same college, all the fees remitted shall be adjusted with the concurrence of Director of Medical Education/Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Kerala for the new course.
- 4.4 If the candidate moves from one self financing college to another college either by re-allotment or to join a course of his/her higher option the entire fee have to be refunded (except admission charge of Rs.1000) along with the original certificates.